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DAMAGED ROAD ON GANDHINAGAR TO SARKHEJ HIGHWAY


2025 # SHRI SHAKTISINH GOHIL:


Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS be pleased to state:


(a) whether Government is aware of this fact that road is damaged at several places on the Gandhinagar to Sarkhej highway in Gujarat which is under the National Highways Authority of India (NHAI);

(b) whether any investigation has been conducted to find out the reason for such large-scale damage to the newly constructed road; and

(c) the steps being taken by the NHAI for quality control in road construction ?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS


(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI)


(a) to (b) Gandhinagar to Sarkhej section of National Highway (NH) - 147 has been developed to six-lane NH configuration on Engineering, Procurement and Construction (EPC) mode by the Government through the Gujarat State Public Works Department (PWD). This NH stretch was damaged at few locations during the recent monsoon rains. These damaged sections have been rectified by the respective EPC Contractors as part of their maintenance obligations and at present, no damages are reported in this NH stretch and the traffic is plying smoothly.

(c) Various steps are taken to monitor and check the construction quality of work on NHs. All the NHs are constructed as per quality standards specified by the Indian Roads Congress (IRC) specifications. The sub-standard works found, if any, are got removed and re-laid as per specifications. This is ensured by appointment of consultants as Authority’s Engineer / Independent Engineer for day-to-day supervision for implementation of quality assurance / control as specified in contract / concession agreement.
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